his correspondence or in any other paper relating to his business,
make use of any designation calculated to lead others to believe
that he is duly registered, shall be liable to a penalty of not less
than eleven euro and sixty-five cents (11.65) and not exceeding two
hundred and thirty-two euro and ninety-four cents (232.94), at the
suit of the Attorney General, by sworn application before the
competent court of commercial jurisdiction.

Parts of register for 
public brokers and 
commercial agents.

48. In the register of traders there shall be a special part for
public brokers and another for commercial agents.

[...]

information about customers to the detriment of the principal.

(2) Whosoever acts in contravention of this prohibition shall be
liable for damages and interest; and shall moreover be liable to a
penalty of not less than eleven euro and sixty-five cents (11.65) and
not exceeding two hundred and thirty-two euro and ninety-four cents
(232.94), on proceedings taken at the suit of the principal, before
the Court of Magistrates.

Sub-title IV

OF COMMERCIAL AGENTS

Application of this 
Part.
Substituted by:
IX. 2003.3.

70. (1) The relations between commercial agents and their
principals and the activities of commercial agents in Malta are

[...]

Without prejudice to the provisions of article 71(1), any
person who, without being registered, represents himself to be, or
acts or undertakes to act as a commercial agent, shall be liable:

(a) on a first conviction to a fine (multa) not exceeding
two thousand and five hundred euro (€2,500); and

(b) on a second or subsequent conviction, to imprisonment
for a term not exceeding three months or to a fine
(multa) not exceeding five thousand euro (€5,000).

No grant or 
renewal of 
registration 
pending settlement 
of fine.
Added by:
IX.